
Sheriff’s Office 

and 

Probation Department 
 

Extension contract with 
Corizon Health, Inc. 

 
June 23, 2015 



 S h e r i f f ’ s  O f f i c e  
a n d  

P r o b a t i o n  D e p a r t m e n t  

• Request approval for a two-year contract extension 
with Corizon Health, Inc.  

 
• Contract provides medical, mental health (Sheriff’s 

Office only) and pharmaceutical services to inmates 
and youth at the Sheriff’s and Probation 
Department facilities. 



 H i s t o r y  

• July 1995 – Sheriff’s Office contracted with Prison 
Health Services (PHS). 

 
• July 2006 – Probation contracted with PHS.  

 
• June 2011 – PHS and Correctional Medical Services 

merged to form Corizon Health, Inc. 
 

• June 2013 – Board of Supervisors approved Sheriff 
and Probation’s current contract with Corizon 
Health, Inc.  The current contract expires June 30, 
2015. 



 M e d i c a l  S e r v i c e s  
C o n t r a c t  

• This is a staff only contract in which Corizon 
provides qualified staff for a specific number of 
hours per week as well as on-site services as 
specified in the contract. 

 
• All pharmaceutical and off site services, which 

includes hospitalizations and specialty care, are paid 
for by the Sheriff’s Office or Probation Department.   



 S h e r i f f ’ s  O f f i c e  
C o r i z o n  M e d i c a l  

S t a f f i n g  

Position Hours Per Week FTE 

Health Services Administrator 40 1 

Physician/Nurse Practitioner 32 .8 

Director of Nursing 40 1 

Registered Nurses 256 6.4 

Licensed Vocational Nurses 256 6.4 

Physician/Nurse Practitioner available on-call. 



 S h e r i f f ’ s  O f f i c e  
2 0 1 4  M e d i c a l  S t a t i s t i c s  

Type of Service Number of Visits 

Physician/Nurse Practitioner 3,050 

Nurse 8,766 

Corizon Referrals to Off-site Appointments 802 

Dentist 644 

Doses of Non-Mental Health Medications 
Provided 

156,220 



 P r o b a t i o n  D e p a r t m e n t  
C o r i z o n  M e d i c a l  

S t a f f i n g  

Position Hours Per Week FTE 

Medical Director/Pediatrician 24 .6 

Nurse Coordinator 40 1 

Registered Nurse 82 2.05 

LVN 38 .95 

Medical Assistant 30 .75 

Administrative Assistant 30 .75 

Medical Director/Pediatrician available on-call. 



 P r o b a t i o n  D e p a r t m e n t  
2 0 1 4  M e d i c a l  S t a t i s t i c s  

Type of Service Number of Visits 

Pediatrician Services Provided to Youth 1,619 

Nurse Services Provided to Youth 5,505 



 S h e r i f f ’ s  O f f i c e  
C o r i z o n  M e n t a l  H e a l t h  

Position Hours Per Week FTE 

Psychiatrist 25 .625 

Licensed Clinical Social Worker 40 1 

Licensed Marriage, Family Therapist 40 1 

Psychiatric Registered Nurse 40 1 



 S h e r i f f ’ s  O f f i c e  
2 0 1 4  M e n t a l  H e a l t h  

S t a t i s t i c s  

Type of Service Number of Visits 

Mental Health 6,230 

Unique Individuals  Seen 2,831 

Doses of Mental Health Medication 
Provided 

94,170 



 C o l l a b o r a t i o n  a n d  
C o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  C a r e  

• In July of 2013, Corizon Health, Inc. initiated preparations 
for the National Commission on Correctional Health Care 
(NCCHC) inspection.  (Sheriff and Probation) 

 

• Weekly  Inmates of Continued Interest meetings. 
 

• Monthly Jail Mental Health Inside/Out meetings. 
 

• Weekly ADMHS Case Conference Call-Ins. 
 

• Accessibility of Corizon Health Service Administrator. 



 C o l l a b o r a t i o n  a n d  
C o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  C a r e  

( c o n t i n u e d )  

• Medical personnel provide Probation staff with recurrent and 
timely trainings, including co-facilitating Trauma training with 
ADMHS and Probation.  

 

• Assisted in the development of Female Specific programming in the 
Juvenile Hall. 

 

• Weekly Treatment Team meetings at Juvenile Hall. 
 

• Bi-weekly unit rounds with Probation and ADMHS. 
 

• Successful bi-annual inspections by the Institute of Medical Quality 
(IMQ) in 2013, and the Board of State Community Corrections 
(BSCC) in 2014. 



 F i n a n c i a l  I m p a c t  

Fiscal Year 2015-16 

SHERIFF PROBATION 

Pharmaceuticals $252,000 $90,588 

Medical Services $3,692,237 $821,418 

Total $3,944,237 $912,006 

Fiscal Year 2016-17 

SHERIFF PROBATION 

Pharmaceuticals $252,000 $92,943 

Medical Services $3,788,974 $842,418 

Total $4,040,974 $935,882 



 S u m m a r y  

Corizon Health, Inc. continues to provide medical and mental health 
services that is commensurate with community standards. They 
continue to be receptive to the needs of Santa Barbara County. 
 

We request the Board take the following actions:  
 

• Approve an extension of the Corizon Health, Inc. contract for a total cost 

not to exceed $9,833,099 for the term of the extension. 
 

• Determine that these activities are exempt from the California 

Environmental Quality Act review per CEQA Guideline Section 15061 

(b) (3). 



QUESTIONS? 


