Extension Contract

Questions
and

ANswers

Answers from the Sheriff’s Office



http://www.corizonhealth.com/




QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

Page 3 [of contract]

e 1.6 Provide the annual cost of outside medical treatment for the term of the contract

Outside medical services includes such things as hospital visits (both Emergency Room visits
and in-patient stays), physician specialty visits (i.e., obstetrician, orthopedics, cancer,
cardiologist, dermatologist, neurologist, etc.), all outpatient surgeries, psychiatric in patient
services, etc.

FY 13/14 = $1,244,555. (Medical = $794,217. Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) = $450,338.

FY 14/15 = $758,843. (Medical = $452,291. Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) = $306,552.
Page 4

e 1.13 Estimated ADP: What are the revised estimates for the new contract?

The estimated ADP will remain the same for both year 1 and year 2 of the contract extension.
Should either the Sheriff’'s Office or Probation Department exceed this estimated ADP,
Corizon would then have the right to charge the affected department a per diem rate (see
contract excerpt below).

5.5. Increases for Exceeding ADP. When ADP exceeds the Estimated ADP, Contractor shall have the right to
charge a per diem rate to the affected Department for the excess Inmates/Youths. Contractor may charge a
per diem of 50.91 multiplied by (actual ADP less the Estimated ADP) x 30 days for each month during which
the ADP exceeded the Estimated ADP.

Should the population exceed 1252 inmates or 185 Youth for a period of 90 days or more, additional staffing
may be necessary, and County and Contractor shall agree to meet to discuss the level of additional staffing
and the related cost. Pursuant to the Notice provisions set forth in Section18.22, either party may initiate
negotiations concerning the expansion of the Sheriff’s Detention Facilities and/or Probation Detention
Facilities and the increased ADP.

During this contract period, the population for the Sheriff’'s Office and Probation Department
has not exceeded this estimated ADP.

Page 5

e 1.26 Nursing Supervisor/Discharge Planner: Need to confirm that there is a registered nurse on staff.

e What “health care teaching programs” have been developed and how does the RN “Coordinate discharge planning
for inmates?

Yes, there is a registered nurse on duty 24/7.

When medical staff provides treatment, they verbally inform the inmates about their condition
and how to best care for it. In addition, inmates may be given a Patient Information Fact

l|Page



Page 6

QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

Sheet (PIFS) regarding their specific condition (see Index and 3 samples in Attachment A).
The PIFS are written in both English (front) and Spanish (back). Also available to inmates are
brochures, on various subjects, from the Center for Disease Control (CDC).

The discharge planning coordination includes such things as arranging for discharge
medications, informing inmates of pending appointments in the community, and providing
information on how to access services in the community. The RN also works very closely with
the Jail's Pre-Release coordinators in providing necessary medical information and/or
medications for persons who are being released to a residential setting.

2.2 Extension of the agreement: Since “pricing” for the new agreement would be discussed, why wasn’t there a
decrease given the reduction of ADA?

Although the ADP decreased for a period of time, we still need the same number of medical
staff to meet our requirements such as having a registered nurse on site 24/7, have a
registered nurse do all intake medical screening forms, etc.

We take into consideration not just the immediate numbers, but we look at the ADP trend over
a period months and years. In addition, a review of our past ADP reveals that this number is
not static, decreasing and increasing over time. Just as an example of this, the ADP in 2011
was 899, in 2013 it was 1003 and in the month of July of this year, our ADP was 892.

The County as a whole will realize saving in the means of decreased cost for medications and
hospitalizations.

3.1 Please define “screening at intake”...is it immediate, within 2 hours, or? What does the intake consist of and
how long does it usually take?**

When an individual comes into our custody, the receiving Custody Deputy will ask them a
series of medical questions from the computerized Santa Barbara Sheriff’'s Office Medical Pre-
Screening form. The Custody Deputy will record the answers to each of the questions. This
step is done at the beginning of the receiving process and usually occurs in less than 10
minutes after the arrestee enters the receiving area. Per the Custody Operations Policy and
Procedure #240, Intake Medical Screening (see Attachment B), should a new arrestee answer
“yes” to any of the questions 10-21 and 24, medical staff are notified (via radio) and respond
as soon as possible to assess the arrestee. Once the on duty registered nurse has been
notified, they usually respond to the receiving area in less than 5 minutes. Upon their arrival,
they conduct an evaluation to ensure that the arrestee has no emergent or urgent medical
issues (arrestees that need immediate urgent medical care are referred to the local
emergency room for medical clearance. Some examples of urgent medical care would be

2|Page



Page 7

Page 8

QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

arrestees who are unconscious, semi-conscience, bleeding heavily, severely intoxicated,
dangerous high blood sugar or blood pressure, etc.). If the arrestee does not have urgent
medical issues, the Custody Deputy completes the receiving process. Once the receiving
process is complete the registered nurse then takes and records the arrestee’s vital signs and
completes a three page intake and receiving screening form (this process can take from 15
minutes to 30 minutes depending on the individual’'s needs). The form is comprehensive and
covers such areas as medical history, major surgery-hospitalizations within the past year,
female and pregnancy history (as appropriate), current medications (verified by prescription
bottles, if available), alcohol and/or substance abuse history (withdrawal assessment protocol
started if needed), current or history of asthma, cardiovascular, cerebrovascular disease,
diabetes, hypertension, epilepsy, seizures, gastrointestinal, cancer, dialysis, COPD,
emphysema, and hepatitis. The form also covers behavioral health questions such as mental
health history, therapy, medications, hospitalizations, history of hallucinations (auditory, visual,
olfactory, etc), suicide attempts, family history of suicide, recent significant loss, feelings of
hopelessness, history of hurting oneself and feelings of hurting oneself or others now.

Should the arrestee indicate that they have no medical or mental health problems; the on duty
registered nurse will complete the three page intake and receiving screening form within four
hours after they are brought into custody.

3.2a Confirm with documentation that the 14 day requirement of a complete health appraisal is being done.

While all inmates receive a complete health appraisal during their incarceration, in 2013, 93%
were seen within the first 14 days of incarceration. The scores for 2014 and 2015 were 88%
and 90% respectively.

While these scores comply with Corizon’s Continuous Quality Improvement (CQI) of 80%,
they fall short of the contract requirement of 95%. There are several factors which impact this
process such as lack of clinic, facility space as well as short staffing (both Corizon’s and the
Sheriff's Office). In order to address this issue, Corizon has hired a full time registered nurse
to complete the 14 day health appraisals. In addition, the recent hiring of Custody Deputies
provides for more escort access for these appointments. This corrective action plan is on-
going and is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Medical Audit Committee (MAC)
meetings.

3.2d Provide an accounting for any and all “medically required equipment...” during the term of the contract

Please see Attachment C for the inventory list of medical equipment.

3|Page



QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

e 3.5d what is the procedure for an inquiry, complaints, grievances, etc. to be filed? How many have been received
during the term of the contract?

The process and procedure for submitting a grievance is outlined in section 361 of the
Custody Operations Policy and Procedure Manual (see Attachment D).

For the number and types of grievances received during the course of the contract (see
Attachment E).

o 3.6¢cthere is an exclusion to pay for the cost “related to medical treatment of health care services provided to
medically stabilize any inmate presented at booking with a life threatening injury or illness or in immediate need of
emergency medical care” however, will treatment be provided anyway?

Yes, per section 3.5 ¢ of the current contract, the medical staff will “respond and provide
emergency first aid, including Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) to County staff and/or
visitors within the confines of the Sheriff's Detention Facilities and Probation Detention
facilities, including public lobbies.” If an inmate is in the booking area and not yet booked into
our custody, they would be considered a visitor for the purpose of this section.

e 3.6d. what is the average time for an inmate to be cleared for booking?

The average time for an inmate to be cleared by medical staff for booking is usually less than
15 minutes.

Page 10

e 4.1.2 “Prescribed medication is dispensed when only samples are available”. When samples are not available
“contractor shall prescribe medication... from Medi-Cal formulary list”. A “prescriber” may order medication off
the formulary list provided that the medication ordered goes through the proper prior approval process...” Provide

IM

documentation of how often this has occurred and how long it takes to get “proper prior approva

On average, there are 40-50 medications ordered per month that are not on the formulary list.
A snapshot of June 1, 2015 through July 1, 2015 showed that there were 46 medications that
were ordered that were not on the formulary list (see highlighted sections of Attachment F).
Of these non-formulary medications, 22 were psych meds and 24 were non-psych meds.

Approval for non-formulary medications is usually received in less than 24 hours.

e 4.1.2 Confirm that this [4.1.2] requirement has been met every month.

Yes, this requirement has been met. Each month, the pharmacy invoice and supporting
documentation (see Attachment G) is sent to the Administrative Custody Lieutenant for review
and reconciliation. The Administrative Custody Lieutenant forwards the document to the

4|Page



QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

Page 11

Page 12

Corizon Health Services Administrator who reviews the invoice and attaches all of the order
receipts for the month’s medications to verify that they have in fact been received and the
billing from the pharmacy is correct. This entire package is then sent to the Sheriff’'s Business
Office who then pays the invoice.

During the course of this contract (2013-2015), Corizon staff, acted on the recommendations
from the pharmacy vendor as well senior Corizon staff to restructure and streamline our
pharmaceutical system. This restructuring resulted in a substantial cost savings to the county
as we no longer order and store excess medications.

4.1.3 Insure that all protocols are followed when administering psychotropic medication.

5.1

All protocols are being followed and all psychotropic medications are ordered by a licensed
psychiatrist. After evaluating the inmate, the psychiatrist will order any clinically appropriate
lab work and also discuss the indications, risks, benefits and alternatives of taking a specific
medication.

Per California Code of Regulations, Title 15 for Local Detention Facilities Section 1217 (see
Attachment H), inmates in the Santa Barbara County Jail are not force medicated with
psychotropic medications except in an emergency situation. Although very rarely used, force
medicating with psychotropic medications has occurred in the jail when the psychiatrist is on
site and makes such an order. Usually however, the inmate is transferred to the Psychiatric
Health Facility (PHF) for in-patient treatment and medication stabilization.

Although there has been discussions regarding the use of forced psychotropic medications as
allowed under Penal Code Section 1369.1, the Sheriff's Office has not taken this step, due to
our current dated facility and staffing levels that would prevent our ability to comply with
California Code of Regulations, Title 15 for Local Detention Facilities Section 1209 (c).

What is the cost for the new contract, first year?

The cost for the Sheriff's Office for FY 15/16 is $3,944,237. ($3,692,237 for medical and
mental health services and $252,000 for pharmaceuticals).

The cost for the Sheriff's Office for FY 16/17 is $4,040,974. ($3,788,974 for medical and
mental health services and $252,000 for pharmaceuticals).

5|Page



QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

Page 14

Page 17

5.5

5.6

6.1.

6.2

What provisions or amendments possible if the ADP is lower than estimated?

Section 5.5 refers to the possible need for additional staffing should the ADP for the Sheriff's
Office exceed 1,252 for a period of 90 days or more.

Although the ADP decreased for a period of time, we still need the same number of medical
staff to meet our requirements such as having a registered nurse on site 24/7, have a
registered nurse do all Intake Medical Screening forms, etc.

We take into consideration not just the immediate numbers, but we look at the ADP trend over
a period of months and years. In addition, a review of our past ADP reveals that this number
is not static and decreases and increases over time.

To have a decrease in medical staffing, we would need to experience a significant (several
hundred) and prolonged decrease in the inmate population.

Has contractor eve3 had a staffing shortfall?

Yes. In FY 13/14, Corizon reimbursed the Sheriff’'s Office $2,515.26 for staffing shortfalls (this
was for 23 hours of missed time by the Dentist*).

For FY 14/15, Corizon reimbursed the Sheriff's Office $2,766.96 for staffing shortfalls (this
was for 15 hours missed by the Dentist*, 16 hours missed by the psych RN, %2 hour missed by
the Psychiatrist, and 3 hours. missed by the Marriage and Family Therapist.

Total staffing shortfall reimbursement for the term of the contract July 1, 2013 — June 30, 2015
is $5,282.22

* The dentist made up all of his missed hours in the following pay period. However, due to
the fact the hours were not made up in the same pay period as the missed time, the staffing
shortfall reimbursement was made.

2 ** Provide the report that the contractor prepares for the Medical Audit Committee (MAC)

Please see Attachment | which reflects a 1 month sample report and minutes from Medical,
Mental Health, and Corrections Committee (MAC) Minutes (February 2015)

Provide minutes of the MAC

Please see Attachment I. (same as above)
6|Page



QUESTIONS from SECOND DISTRICT RE: Corizon Contract extension at BOS 8/25/2015

e 6.3 Provide annual statistical report
Please see Attachment J which reflects the Annual Statistical Report 2015.
e 6.5 County retains right to access all data and records ...to monitor contract services.

This has been and continues to be met. Corizon readily provides access to all data and
records necessary to monitor the contract services.

Page 19

e 6.7 Provide documentation for quality indicators that are to be reported quarterly

The quality indicators are covered each month at the Medical Audit Committee meetings.
Please see Attachment | for sample.

Page 20

e 7.2 Provide quarterly reports of staff license reports

Please see Attachment K.
Page 25

e 8.10 Provide the formal policy for complaints

Please see Attachment D.

**According to the final settlement in the Alameda County case earlier this year [Martin Harrison vs County of Alameda,
and Corizon Health, Inc., et al] filed 2/27/2015, Corizon is to use RNs to “conduct all receiving screenings and
assessments....throughout the State of California”* . Has this occurred at the Santa Barbara County Jail?

The Sheriff's Office has required that only Registered Nurses (RN’'S) perform the receiving
screening and intake assessments in our facility, and Corizon has complied with our request.
This practice has been in place for many years.

https://www.drivecms.com/uploads/haddadandsherwin.com/Harrison.Settlement%200rder.pdf

*p.2: “Licensed California Registered Nurses or a higher level care provider (Physician, Physican’s Assistant or nurse
practicioner) will conduct all receiving screenings and patient assessments on all inmates in Alameda County jails and in all
facilities throughout the State of California where Corizon Health, Inc., or any of its related corporations provide correctional
health care services”

7|Page


https://www.drivecms.com/uploads/haddadandsherwin.com/Harrison.Settlement%20Order.pdf

Corizon Health, Inc., Extension Contract

Attachment A

Attachment B

Attachment C

Attachment D

Attachment E

Attachment F

Attachment G

Attachment H

Attachment |

Attachment J

Attachment K

Questions & Answers

INDEX

Patient Information Fact Sheets (PIFS) — Table of Contents
and samples of PIFS available to inmates

Custody Operations Policy and Procedures: 240. Health Care
which addresses Intake Medical Screening

Advanced Biomedical Repair and Medical Equipment
Inventory

Custody Operations Policy and Procedures: 361. Grievance
Procedures

Medical and Mental Health Grievances (July 2013 - July 2015)

1 month snap shot of medications ordered that are not on the
formulary list

Pharmacy Expense Invoice (May 2015)

Title 15 — Psychotropic Medications

1 month sample report and minutes from Medical, Mental
Health, and Corrections Committee (MAC) Minutes (February
2015)

Annual Statistical Report 2015

State licenses for Corizon Employees



ATTACHMENT A















ATTACHMENT B












ATTACHMENT C












ATTACHMENT D












ATTACHMENT E






ATTACHMENT F















ATTACHMENT G



























ATTACHMENT H












ATTACHMENT I







































ATTACHMENT J





















ATTACHMENT K









	Attachment A
	Attachment B
	Attachment C
	Attachment D
	Attachment E
	Attachment G
	Attachment H
	Attachment I
	Attachment J
	Attachment K

